

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 585/2024

CrIM No. 1194/2024

Fareed Ahmed & Ors.

..... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Gagan Oswal, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Eishaan Dadhichi, GA

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
31.07.2024

1. Heard.
2. Notice. Mr. Eishaan Dadhichi, learned GA accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2. He shall file response/objections by the next date of hearing.
3. Notice shall now go to respondent No. 3 only, returnable by the next date of hearing, subject to taking of steps within a week's period.
4. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners in respect of his prayer for grant of interim relief and considered his submissions.
5. Perused the interim relief application, which is supported with an affidavit. Also, perused the main petition and copies of the documents enclosed with the same as annexures (i) to (iv) thereto.
6. List on **11.09.2024**.

7. In the meantime, subject to any vacation/modification upon the consideration of objections/arguments of the other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, respondent No. 2, i.e., SHO Police Station, Ramban while being at liberty to proceed with and to conclude the investigation in the case FIR No. 0166/2024, shall not produce the final report/challan in the case without prior permission of this Court.

(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)
Judge

Jammu
31.07.2024
Meenakshi

